From: Guymer, Tim

To: Aquind Interconnector

Cc: Stickland, Caroline (Solicitor); Drury, Holly; Murray, Chris (Planning); Richard Turney

Subject: EN020022 Aquind Interconnector - Deadline 2 submission from Hampshire County Council (Reference:
20025080)

Date: 20 October 2020 14:30:54

Attachments: EN020022 AQUIND schedule of HCC further comments on ExQ1 D2.pdf

Dear Sirs

Hampshire County Council notes that there has been a significant number of additional
documents submitted by the Applicant and other interested parties at Deadline 1. Whilst
the Council has had the opportunity to begin to digest some of this additional
information, the timescales and availability of documents on the website have inevitably
prevented officers from being in a position to review, and potentially comment, on all
relevant material.

Nevertheless, set out in the attached schedule is the Council’s further comments on the
Applicant’s responses to ExXAQ1. The Council hope that this helps to assist the
Examining Authority in further focussing on matters that are of particular note as the
examination continues. In summary the response focusses principally on matters
relating to the highways and public rights of way.

There are inevitably associated documents cross-referenced in the Applicant’s
responses which officers have yet to look through in detail. As such, the Statement of
Common Ground has not been formally progressed since Deadline 1. Officers continue
to meet regularly with the Applicant to discuss matters arising and anticipate being in a
position to provide an updated Statement of Common Ground by Deadline 3. At
Deadline 3, it is also anticipated that the Council will provide detailed comments on the
updated dCDO, including the protective provisions submitted by the Applicant relating to
the proposed controls of the highway network.

The Council is still considering its position with regard the Applicant seeking CPO
powers over public highway subsoil in the DCO and whether such powers can properly
be said to be required. The County Council would therefore alert the Examining
Authority that it continues to reserve its position on this issue at this current deadline.

The Council also note the Applicant’s submissions at Deadline 1 in relation to the
proposed fibre optic cables (REP1-127). This includes a reference to Aquind having
obtained Coded Powers relating to Telecommunications operations ( Annex 1 Table 5
(iv) (h)). The Council understands that this cable will provide for running ‘branches’ off
the main route to serve customers. At present, Hampshire has some potential concerns
that the authorisation of the fibre optic cable under DCO could confer rights on the
Applicant to undertake further activities on the highway without appropriate controls

Yours sincerely
Tim Guymer

Tim Guymer
Spatial Planning Lead Officer
0370779 3326

tim.guymer@hants.gov.uk
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EN020022: AQUIND Interconnector Project. Examining Authority’s First Written Questions (ExQ1). Hampshire County Council’s further comments.

Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

1. Miscellaneous and General

Hampshire County
Council’s (HCC)
position, as set out in
its Local Impact Report
(LIR), is that any
compensation for tree
loss or damage should
be provided
commensurate with
the CAVAT value of the
tree.
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3. Compulsory Acquisition

HCC is currently
reviewing the
document submitted
by the applicant (ref
7.7.2) and the
associated case law
and DCOs referenced.
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HCC will seek to
provide its
observations for
Deadline 3.
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As noted previously,
HCC as Lead Local
Flood Authority will
also require an
application for
Ordinary Watercourse
Consent.
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nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

HCC has yet to reach a
position where it is
satisfied that the
additional highway
approvals typically
otherwise required for
such development
(e.g. S278 / OWC /
S171/S184) are
capable of being
suitably replicated
within the DCO itself.
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

The Applicant has
confirmed an
amendment to this
route which addresses
many of the Highway
Authority’s previous
concerns on this
matter. Confirmation
of the proposed
construction
methodology within
the revised order limits
would be welcomed.
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Please refer to the
response set out under
CA1.3.105






EN020022: AQUIND Interconnector Project. Examining Authority’s First Written Questions (ExQ1). Hampshire County Council’s further comments.

Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

5. Draft Development Consent Order
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The Highway Authority
has reviewed Section 6
of document 7.8.1.3
and notes that
highway implications
were not considered by
the Applicant as part of
the assessment of
alternative landing
points. This was due to
Hayling Island being
ruled out as a landing
area due to
environmental and
deliverability
constraints. The
Highway Authority
have therefore not
considered the use of
Hayling Island as part
of the application
process in any detail
and have no further
comments to make at
this stage.
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(20 October 2020)

A TPO does not give
precedence to the
importance of the
Highway Asset.
Analysis of the impact
on trees within the
order limits should be
undertaken for all
highway trees as set
out within section 5.41
to 5.44 of HCC’s LIR
response. Further
comments are also
made in paragraphs
17-19 of Appendix 1 of
the LIR in relation to
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the associated
proposed controls
within the dDCO.
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HCC’s LIR response
seeks further clarity on
how works outside of
the order limits would
be appropriately
controlled within the
DCO process.

HCC’s response reads
"Article 10 (1) appears
to provide powers to
the Applicant for works
both within and
outside of the Order
Limits. Clarification is
sought as to how
works outside of the
Order Limits would be
appropriately
controlled through the
DCO. Article 10 (3) is
not entirely clear in its
present drafting and
should be reviewed.
One suggestion would
be to consider splitting
the paragraph into two
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HCC further comment
(20 October 2020)

sentences: the first to
cover the powers not
being exercised
without the approval
of the street authority,
the second to cover
how the powers would
be approved."”

From a public rights of
way perspective, it is
noted that the matter
has been partially
addressed in the
Applicant’s
Explanatory Document
(DCO1.5.68) 7.4.1.6.
However, HCC has yet
to reach a position
where it is satisfied
that the additional
highway approvals
(e.g. S278) are
capable of being
suitably replicated
within the DCO itself
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Appendix 5 Aquind
Mitigation and Control
Chart has been
provided in response
to this matter. The
chart is beneficial but
lacks the detail
necessary for it to be a
robust summary of
what is required post
planning and what
principles have been
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agreed. It would also
be beneficial if
responsibility for
approvals of the post
planning matters is
made clear, with
specific regard to the
Highway Authority
involvement.
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It is noted that the
local planning
authorities have
requested consistency
within the approval
times frames. In
places 20 working
days are referred and
in other 40 working
days. If the Highway
Authority are to be
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consulted via the Local
Planning Authority
consideration must be
given to the time
frame for this
consultation to take
place, and the
potential loss of time
to the Highway
Authority when
waiting for said formal
consultation from the
Local Planning
Authority. This should
be considered within
any agreement on
approval timescales.

It is still considered by
the Highway Authority
that the term
'reasonable time'
needs to be clearly
defined within the DCO
as set out within
Hampshire County
Councils LIR response.
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From a public rights of
way perspective

it is understood that
no alternative route is
proposed during
temporary closure of
Footpath 4 (Horndean)
and Footpath 16
(Denmead). Temporary
Traffic Regulation
Order closure is
proposed by HCC as
opposed to Stopping
Up. Please see link to
Countryside Service
Temporary Closure
procedure in
DCO01.5.67
https://www.hants.go

v.uk/landplanningande
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HCC further comment
(20 October 2020)

nvironment/rightsofw

ay/temporaryclosures

TSF/1/b/should be
omitted in order that
the whole footpath is
closed to prevent users
turning back. Highway
closure between
TSH/1/d and TSH/1/e
appear to make it
likely to require the
temporary closure of
Denmead Footpath 19
and Horndean
Footpath 28.

Positions of TSF/2/a
and TSF/2/b should be
amended to allow the
TRO Temporary
Closure of the whole
length of the Right of
Way. Havant Footpath
11, to the south of the
Fire Station on
Maurpas Way, appears
potentially affected
and is not referred to
in the plans. Any
obstruction of the
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cycleway by AC/4/a
may require
improvements to
Havant Bridleway 15.
Alternatively, the
compound should be
amended to avoid
impacts to the cycle
route.

Havant Footpath 19
and Southwick and
Widley Footpath 35
and its users should be
protected and remain
open throughout the
development.

Whilst HCC, as
Highway Authority,
still require clarity on
the term 'stopping up’
it is considered that
this is unnecessary in
order to carry out the
works and Temporary
TRO's would be
sufficient and more
appropriate to
implement the works
under traffic
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management
arrangements.

Please refer to the
response set out under
DCO01.5.66

HCC Countryside
Service requests that
its Temporary Closure
order process is
followed, and
applications are made
at least 6 weeks in
advance.
https://www.hants.go
v.uk/landplanningande
nvironment/rightsofw
ay/temporaryclosures
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The Explanatory
Document is useful but
raises some further
questions and fails to
take into account some
rights of way and
promoted routes as
well as proposing
closure of sections of
path rather than
routes from the
nearest highway.

See HCC's further
comment on
DCO01.5.66 above in
relation to AC/1/a-d
and TSH/1/b -d.

The new Access and
Rights of Way:
Explanatory Document
should include
drawings of the
proposed access
arrangements to
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ensure that they are
acceptable to the
Highway Authority in
relation to location,
form, visibility splays,
tracking and that the
gates are sufficiently
set back to avoid
vehicles obstructing
the carriageway. This
is in the interest of
highway safety. Such
details are sought at
this time to ensure
that the proposed
accesses are
acceptable and don’t
require amendments
which may have
implications to the
cable laying works. It
is also noted that the
proposed accesses are
onto the classified
road network which
require the details to
be approved at
planning. In addition,
it is understood that
there is concern from
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the local planning
authorities regarding
hedgerow removal.
The extent of this
potential removal of
hedgerows cannot be
fully understood
without appropriate
drawings of the works.
HCC Countryside
Service would also
wish to be consulted
on the CEMP

It is considered that
insufficient detail has
been provided within
the plans to allow
approval within the
application for works
to be undertaken at
the proposed locations.
It is unclear what
access requirements
are at the shown
locations or whether
safe access can be
achieved. Drawings of
the proposed access
locations will need to
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be provided along with
details of recorded
speeds and expected
junction movements,
both in quantity and
with regards vehicle
type, before the
current wording in the
DCO would be
agreeable. This matter
has been raised within
HCC'’s LIR response.

How working hours are
to be agreed with
regards the works
within the highway are
determined by the
CEMP and the CTMP's
for each phase. These
elements will need to
either be agreed
through the permit
scheme or appropriate
additional provisions
within the DCO.
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Article 10 relates to
the approval
mechanism for works
to the highway. The
clauses and drafting
within this section are
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HCC further comment
(20 October 2020)

not supported by the
Highway Authority.
The Highway
Authority’s position is
that the Applicant
should agree to the
Hampshire Permit
Scheme and S278
design check process
for the works. This
would allow the
Highway Authority to
review the relevant
detail, provide relevant
protections and
controls as necessary
for the type of works
and enable the works
itself to benefit from
the flexibility and
agility provided
through these
processes. The
Highway Authority has
yet to be presented
with information which
demonstrates a
compelling benefit to
the public, Highway
Authority or indeed the
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Applicant in
discounting these
established processes.
Once the approach for
approvals is agreed,
the clauses in Article
10 will need to be
reviewed further to
ensure appropriate
measures are secured.

The term
"unavoidable" in lieu
of "it reasonably
believes it to be
necessary" should be
utilised as a means of
identifying where it is
necessary to remove a
tree.
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Any compensation for
tree loss or damage
should be provided
commensurate with
the CAVAT value of the
tree.

15. Socio-Economic Effects

A condition
assessment should be
carried out prior to
commencement of
works and submitted
to the Highway
Authority. A
chargeable inspection
of the public right of
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HCC further comment
(20 October 2020)

way by HCC
Countryside Services
will also be required to
ensure suitable
reinstatement. HCC
Countryside Service
seek the right to
charge for inspection.

Design details of
vehicular crossings
should therefore be
agreed with the
Highway Authority.
PROW routes should
be reinstated to
equivalent or better
standard.
Improvement to the
Clarity is sought in the
reference to Relevant
Street Authority.
Portsmouth City
Council are the
Highway Authority in
respect of public rights
of way in Portsmouth.
Otherwise the Highway
Authority is Hampshire
Countryside Service.
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HCC further comment
(20 October 2020)

PRoW network most
affected in Lovedean
and Horndean and
Eastney should be
considered in line with
NPPF paragraph 98.

Right of Way
remediation works
should be to HCC
Countryside Design
Standards unless
otherwise agreed.

Links to standards:

https://www.hants.go
v.uk/landplanningande

nvironment/countrysid
e/designstandards and

https://documents.ha
nts.gov.uk/countryside

/designstandards-
pathsurfacing.pdf

16. Traffic and Transport
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The response and
general methodology
used to determine the
location of the Joint
Bays in the applicant's
response is noted.
However, HCC still has
concerns with the lack
of detail provided
regarding the location
of the joint bays which
could have significant
implications on future
highway schemes
based on their
positioning.
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This approach is
deemed reasonable
with respect the
highway elements and
should be secured
appropriately within
the DCO.
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HCC notes that the
duration for works
areas have been
amended to reflect the
variance that may be
experienced due to
limitation on working
hours. Comments on
the FTMS have been
set out within its LIR.
HCC seeks further
revisions to be made in
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accordance with these
comments.






EN020022: AQUIND Interconnector Project. Examining Authority’s First Written Questions (ExQ1). Hampshire County Council’s further comments.

Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)






EN020022: AQUIND Interconnector Project. Examining Authority’s First Written Questions (ExQ1). Hampshire County Council’s further comments.

Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)






EN020022: AQUIND Interconnector Project. Examining Authority’s First Written Questions (ExQ1). Hampshire County Council’s further comments.

Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)
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(20 October 2020)

HCC are seeking
engagement directly
with the bus service
operators to ensure a
cohesive response.
HCC have invested
heavily in bus
infrastructure to
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support bus service
provision along the A3
corridor and, as set out
in its LIR, seeks
support from the
applicant for
mitigating adverse
impacts to service
provision during the
construction period.
HCC will respond
further on the bus
journey time
assessment in due
course.
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The updated outline
CEMP has been
reviewed, but it is
noted that the
appendices have not
been included. HCC
require the appendices
and associated parking
plan to be provided to
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review the
construction parking
provision.
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The Framework Traffic
Management Strategy
sets out the principles
to which the works
should be carried out
with the details to be
secured with full traffic
management plans for
each phase. Itis
suggested by HCC, as
Highway Authority that
there is a legal
requirement set to
ensure the number of
works areas along the
corridor are restricted
to no more than 6, to
ensure the impacts of
construction do not
exceed those
modelled. This
requirement should
therefore be included
within the DCO.
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The Applicant's
response to this
question notes that
new information has
been provided within
Appendix A of the
Framework Traffic
Management Strategy.
However, this
information is not
currently within the
document. This will
need to be provided to
ensure that access can
be maintained to
private properties
throughout the
duration of the works.

Within the Transport
Assessment
Addendum, the
Applicant has
undertaken a bus
journey time
assessment to
understand the impact
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct

nce ent(s)

HCC further comment
(20 October 2020)

of local bus services
during the
construction period.
The assessment
indicates that certain
services will
experience significant
disruption during
construction,
predominantly services
D2 and 39. These
delays are likely to
reduce the level of
patronage these
services receive.
Suitable mitigation
should therefore be
provided to ensure the
longevity of these
routes during the
construction period.
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EN020022: AQUIND Interconnector Project. Examining Authority’s First Written Questions (ExQ1). Hampshire County Council’s further comments.

Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

1. Miscellaneous and General

Hampshire County
Council’s (HCC)
position, as set out in
its Local Impact Report
(LIR), is that any
compensation for tree
loss or damage should
be provided
commensurate with
the CAVAT value of the
tree.
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3. Compulsory Acquisition

HCC is currently
reviewing the
document submitted
by the applicant (ref
7.7.2) and the
associated case law
and DCOs referenced.
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HCC will seek to
provide its
observations for
Deadline 3.
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment
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As noted previously,
HCC as Lead Local
Flood Authority will
also require an
application for
Ordinary Watercourse
Consent.
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

HCC has yet to reach a
position where it is
satisfied that the
additional highway
approvals typically
otherwise required for
such development
(e.g. S278 / OWC /
S171/S184) are
capable of being
suitably replicated
within the DCO itself.
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

The Applicant has
confirmed an
amendment to this
route which addresses
many of the Highway
Authority’s previous
concerns on this
matter. Confirmation
of the proposed
construction
methodology within
the revised order limits
would be welcomed.
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment
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Please refer to the
response set out under
CA1.3.105
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5. Draft Development Consent Order
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment
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The Highway Authority
has reviewed Section 6
of document 7.8.1.3
and notes that
highway implications
were not considered by
the Applicant as part of
the assessment of
alternative landing
points. This was due to
Hayling Island being
ruled out as a landing
area due to
environmental and
deliverability
constraints. The
Highway Authority
have therefore not
considered the use of
Hayling Island as part
of the application
process in any detail
and have no further
comments to make at
this stage.
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment
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(20 October 2020)

A TPO does not give
precedence to the
importance of the
Highway Asset.
Analysis of the impact
on trees within the
order limits should be
undertaken for all
highway trees as set
out within section 5.41
to 5.44 of HCC’s LIR
response. Further
comments are also
made in paragraphs
17-19 of Appendix 1 of
the LIR in relation to




EN020022: AQUIND Interconnector Project. Examining Authority’s First Written Questions (ExQ1). Hampshire County Council’s further comments.

Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

the associated
proposed controls
within the dDCO.
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment
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HCC’s LIR response
seeks further clarity on
how works outside of
the order limits would
be appropriately
controlled within the
DCO process.

HCC’s response reads
"Article 10 (1) appears
to provide powers to
the Applicant for works
both within and
outside of the Order
Limits. Clarification is
sought as to how
works outside of the
Order Limits would be
appropriately
controlled through the
DCO. Article 10 (3) is
not entirely clear in its
present drafting and
should be reviewed.
One suggestion would
be to consider splitting
the paragraph into two
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct

nce ent(s)

HCC further comment
(20 October 2020)

sentences: the first to
cover the powers not
being exercised
without the approval
of the street authority,
the second to cover
how the powers would
be approved."”

From a public rights of
way perspective, it is
noted that the matter
has been partially
addressed in the
Applicant’s
Explanatory Document
(DCO1.5.68) 7.4.1.6.
However, HCC has yet
to reach a position
where it is satisfied
that the additional
highway approvals
(e.g. S278) are
capable of being
suitably replicated
within the DCO itself
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(20 October 2020)

Appendix 5 Aquind
Mitigation and Control
Chart has been
provided in response
to this matter. The
chart is beneficial but
lacks the detail
necessary for it to be a
robust summary of
what is required post
planning and what
principles have been
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agreed. It would also
be beneficial if
responsibility for
approvals of the post
planning matters is
made clear, with
specific regard to the
Highway Authority
involvement.
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

It is noted that the
local planning
authorities have
requested consistency
within the approval
times frames. In
places 20 working
days are referred and
in other 40 working
days. If the Highway
Authority are to be
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

consulted via the Local
Planning Authority
consideration must be
given to the time
frame for this
consultation to take
place, and the
potential loss of time
to the Highway
Authority when
waiting for said formal
consultation from the
Local Planning
Authority. This should
be considered within
any agreement on
approval timescales.

It is still considered by
the Highway Authority
that the term
'reasonable time'
needs to be clearly
defined within the DCO
as set out within
Hampshire County
Councils LIR response.
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nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

From a public rights of
way perspective

it is understood that
no alternative route is
proposed during
temporary closure of
Footpath 4 (Horndean)
and Footpath 16
(Denmead). Temporary
Traffic Regulation
Order closure is
proposed by HCC as
opposed to Stopping
Up. Please see link to
Countryside Service
Temporary Closure
procedure in
DCO01.5.67
https://www.hants.go

v.uk/landplanningande




EN020022: AQUIND Interconnector Project. Examining Authority’s First Written Questions (ExQ1). Hampshire County Council’s further comments.

Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct

nce ent(s)

HCC further comment
(20 October 2020)

nvironment/rightsofw

ay/temporaryclosures

TSF/1/b/should be
omitted in order that
the whole footpath is
closed to prevent users
turning back. Highway
closure between
TSH/1/d and TSH/1/e
appear to make it
likely to require the
temporary closure of
Denmead Footpath 19
and Horndean
Footpath 28.

Positions of TSF/2/a
and TSF/2/b should be
amended to allow the
TRO Temporary
Closure of the whole
length of the Right of
Way. Havant Footpath
11, to the south of the
Fire Station on
Maurpas Way, appears
potentially affected
and is not referred to
in the plans. Any
obstruction of the
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cycleway by AC/4/a
may require
improvements to
Havant Bridleway 15.
Alternatively, the
compound should be
amended to avoid
impacts to the cycle
route.

Havant Footpath 19
and Southwick and
Widley Footpath 35
and its users should be
protected and remain
open throughout the
development.

Whilst HCC, as
Highway Authority,
still require clarity on
the term 'stopping up’
it is considered that
this is unnecessary in
order to carry out the
works and Temporary
TRO's would be
sufficient and more
appropriate to
implement the works
under traffic
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce  ent(s) (20 October 2020)
management
arrangements.

Please refer to the
response set out under
DCO01.5.66

HCC Countryside
Service requests that
its Temporary Closure
order process is
followed, and
applications are made
at least 6 weeks in
advance.
https://www.hants.go
v.uk/landplanningande
nvironment/rightsofw
ay/temporaryclosures
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

The Explanatory
Document is useful but
raises some further
questions and fails to
take into account some
rights of way and
promoted routes as
well as proposing
closure of sections of
path rather than
routes from the
nearest highway.

See HCC's further
comment on
DCO01.5.66 above in
relation to AC/1/a-d
and TSH/1/b -d.

The new Access and
Rights of Way:
Explanatory Document
should include
drawings of the
proposed access
arrangements to
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

ensure that they are
acceptable to the
Highway Authority in
relation to location,
form, visibility splays,
tracking and that the
gates are sufficiently
set back to avoid
vehicles obstructing
the carriageway. This
is in the interest of
highway safety. Such
details are sought at
this time to ensure
that the proposed
accesses are
acceptable and don’t
require amendments
which may have
implications to the
cable laying works. It
is also noted that the
proposed accesses are
onto the classified
road network which
require the details to
be approved at
planning. In addition,
it is understood that
there is concern from
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

the local planning
authorities regarding
hedgerow removal.
The extent of this
potential removal of
hedgerows cannot be
fully understood
without appropriate
drawings of the works.
HCC Countryside
Service would also
wish to be consulted
on the CEMP

It is considered that
insufficient detail has
been provided within
the plans to allow
approval within the
application for works
to be undertaken at
the proposed locations.
It is unclear what
access requirements
are at the shown
locations or whether
safe access can be
achieved. Drawings of
the proposed access
locations will need to
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

be provided along with
details of recorded
speeds and expected
junction movements,
both in quantity and
with regards vehicle
type, before the
current wording in the
DCO would be
agreeable. This matter
has been raised within
HCC'’s LIR response.

How working hours are
to be agreed with
regards the works
within the highway are
determined by the
CEMP and the CTMP's
for each phase. These
elements will need to
either be agreed
through the permit
scheme or appropriate
additional provisions
within the DCO.
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Article 10 relates to
the approval
mechanism for works
to the highway. The
clauses and drafting
within this section are
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct
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HCC further comment
(20 October 2020)

not supported by the
Highway Authority.
The Highway
Authority’s position is
that the Applicant
should agree to the
Hampshire Permit
Scheme and S278
design check process
for the works. This
would allow the
Highway Authority to
review the relevant
detail, provide relevant
protections and
controls as necessary
for the type of works
and enable the works
itself to benefit from
the flexibility and
agility provided
through these
processes. The
Highway Authority has
yet to be presented
with information which
demonstrates a
compelling benefit to
the public, Highway
Authority or indeed the
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nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

Applicant in
discounting these
established processes.
Once the approach for
approvals is agreed,
the clauses in Article
10 will need to be
reviewed further to
ensure appropriate
measures are secured.

The term
"unavoidable" in lieu
of "it reasonably
believes it to be
necessary" should be
utilised as a means of
identifying where it is
necessary to remove a
tree.
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Any compensation for
tree loss or damage
should be provided
commensurate with
the CAVAT value of the
tree.

15. Socio-Economic Effects

A condition
assessment should be
carried out prior to
commencement of
works and submitted
to the Highway
Authority. A
chargeable inspection
of the public right of
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct

nce ent(s)

HCC further comment
(20 October 2020)

way by HCC
Countryside Services
will also be required to
ensure suitable
reinstatement. HCC
Countryside Service
seek the right to
charge for inspection.

Design details of
vehicular crossings
should therefore be
agreed with the
Highway Authority.
PROW routes should
be reinstated to
equivalent or better
standard.
Improvement to the
Clarity is sought in the
reference to Relevant
Street Authority.
Portsmouth City
Council are the
Highway Authority in
respect of public rights
of way in Portsmouth.
Otherwise the Highway
Authority is Hampshire
Countryside Service.
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct

nce ent(s)

HCC further comment
(20 October 2020)

PRoW network most
affected in Lovedean
and Horndean and
Eastney should be
considered in line with
NPPF paragraph 98.

Right of Way
remediation works
should be to HCC
Countryside Design
Standards unless
otherwise agreed.

Links to standards:

https://www.hants.go
v.uk/landplanningande

nvironment/countrysid
e/designstandards and

https://documents.ha
nts.gov.uk/countryside

/designstandards-
pathsurfacing.pdf

16. Traffic and Transport
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The response and
general methodology
used to determine the
location of the Joint
Bays in the applicant's
response is noted.
However, HCC still has
concerns with the lack
of detail provided
regarding the location
of the joint bays which
could have significant
implications on future
highway schemes
based on their
positioning.
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment
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This approach is
deemed reasonable
with respect the
highway elements and
should be secured
appropriately within
the DCO.
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Refere Respond Question HCC Response 6 Oct Aquind Response 6 Oct HCC further comment

nce ent(s) (20 October 2020)

HCC notes that the
duration for works
areas have been
amended to reflect the
variance that may be
experienced due to
limitation on working
hours. Comments on
the FTMS have been
set out within its LIR.
HCC seeks further
revisions to be made in
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accordance with these
comments.
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(20 October 2020)

HCC are seeking
engagement directly
with the bus service
operators to ensure a
cohesive response.
HCC have invested
heavily in bus
infrastructure to
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support bus service
provision along the A3
corridor and, as set out
in its LIR, seeks
support from the
applicant for
mitigating adverse
impacts to service
provision during the
construction period.
HCC will respond
further on the bus
journey time
assessment in due
course.
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The updated outline
CEMP has been
reviewed, but it is
noted that the
appendices have not
been included. HCC
require the appendices
and associated parking
plan to be provided to
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review the
construction parking
provision.
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The Framework Traffic
Management Strategy
sets out the principles
to which the works
should be carried out
with the details to be
secured with full traffic
management plans for
each phase. Itis
suggested by HCC, as
Highway Authority that
there is a legal
requirement set to
ensure the number of
works areas along the
corridor are restricted
to no more than 6, to
ensure the impacts of
construction do not
exceed those
modelled. This
requirement should
therefore be included
within the DCO.
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The Applicant's
response to this
question notes that
new information has
been provided within
Appendix A of the
Framework Traffic
Management Strategy.
However, this
information is not
currently within the
document. This will
need to be provided to
ensure that access can
be maintained to
private properties
throughout the
duration of the works.

Within the Transport
Assessment
Addendum, the
Applicant has
undertaken a bus
journey time
assessment to
understand the impact
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HCC further comment
(20 October 2020)

of local bus services
during the
construction period.
The assessment
indicates that certain
services will
experience significant
disruption during
construction,
predominantly services
D2 and 39. These
delays are likely to
reduce the level of
patronage these
services receive.
Suitable mitigation
should therefore be
provided to ensure the
longevity of these
routes during the
construction period.
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